are reported in the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2008.

Effect
Due to the errors, the Department restated its beginning net assets of the governmental activities and
governmental funds fund balances as of July 1, 2007 to correct these errors.

43

State of Hawaii
Department of Agriculture
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended June 30, 2008

The following table reconciles the June 30, 2007 net assets of the governmental activities, as previously
reported, to its restated balance:

Governmental Activities
Net assets, June 30, 2007 as previously reported

Adjustments attributable to
Overstatement of equity in cash and cash equivalents in State Treasury
Understatement of vouchers payable
Previously reported special revenue funds as fiduciary funds
Understatement of capital assets

Net assets, June 30,2007 as restated

$ 130,588,101

(112,738)
(277,064)

34,360
1,353,539

$ 131,586,198

The following table reconciles the June 30, 2007 governmental funds fund balances, as previously
reported, to its restated balances:

Governmental Funds
Irrigation and

Drainage Financial Other Total
General System Capital Assistance for Governmental Governmental

Fund Projects Ag riculture Funds Funds

Fund balances at June 30, 2007,
as previously reported $ 19,516,249 $ 11,946,274 $ 28,844,500 $ 7,619,983 $ 67,927,006

Adjustments attributable to
Overstatement of equity in cash and
cash equivalents in State Treasury (112,738) (112,738)
Understatement of vouchers payable (14,943) (2,772) (259,349) (277,064)
Previously reported special revenue funds
as fiduciary funds 34,360 34,360

Understatement of capital assets (1,386,191) (1,386,191)

Fund balances at June 30, 2007
as restated $ 19,516,249 $ 10,545,140 $ 28,728,990 $ 7,394,994 $ 66,185,373

Cash
During our testing of the cash balance reported by the Department, we noted that there was an
unreconciled difference of $112,738 between the cash reported and the amounts included on the
Department's Financial Accounting and Management Information System ("FAMIS") reports as
of June 30, 2008. It appears that cash was overstated for the Financial Assistance for Agriculture
governmental fund as of June 30, 2007 and resulted in this adjustment in the current year.

Vouchers Payable
During our testing of the vouchers payable reported by the Department, we noted that there were
differences between the June 30, 2007 vouchers payable balance and the beginning balance as of July 1,